

Sessions Case No. 94/2022

CIS Registration No. 94/2022 CNR No. WBND05-000432-2022

J. O. Code - WB00728

Order no. 13

Dated: 13.07.2023

Accused Samir Kumar Halder is produced from Krishnagar District Correctional Home, Nadia and remanded to JC till 30.08.2023. Accused Laltu Ghosh on CB is present by filing hazira. Ld. PP as well as Ld. Defence counsel both are present. Today is fixed for evidence. Witnesses namely, Loknath Saha and Swapna Kahar @ Sundar Madhab Das are present today. They are examined as PW 9 and PW 10, cross-examined in full and discharged. Statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C. of Loknath Saha, signatures of PW 9 on the statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C. of Loknath Saha, statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C. of Swapan Kahar @ Sundar Madhab Das and signatures of PW 10 on the statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C. of Swapan Kahar @ Sundar Madhab Das are marked as Exhibit 4, 4/1, 4/2, 4/3, 5, 5/1 and 5/2 respectively. Prosecution files a petition praying for cancellation of present scheduled on the ground stated therein, which is considered and allowed. Thus, the present scheduled is canceled. A fresh scheduled is prepared today. Ld. PP prays for issuing summons upon witnesses.

To **30.08.2023** for appearance, production of the accused person and further evidence,

31.08.2023 for appearance, production of the accused person and further evidence.

Sd/-
(Debabrata Kundu)
Additional Sessions Judge
Nabadwip, Nadia

