

Sessions Case No. 94/2022

CIS Registration No. 94/2022 CNR No. WBND05-000432-2022

J. O. Code - WB00728

Order no. 26

Dated: 12.09.2024

Accused Samir Kumar Halder is produced from JC and remanded to JC till 22.11.2024.

Accused Laltu Ghosh on CB is present by filing hazira.

Ld. PP-in-charge as well as Ld. Defence counsel both are present.

Today is fixed for evidence. Witnesses namely, SI Sujit Kumar Chakraborty, Gour Lila Saha and Braja Lila Saha are present today. They are examined as PW 19, 20 & 21, cross-examined in full and discharged. The carbon copy of Surothal examination report, the seizure list of four empty cartridges dated 02.02.2021, the seizure list of bullet heads, the carbon impression of the signatures of PW 20 & 21 on the carbon copy of Surothal examination report, signatures of PW 20 & 21 on the seizure list dated 02.02.2021 and signature of PW 20 on the seizure list dated 02.02.2021 are marked as Exhibit 10, 11, 12, 10/1, 10/2, 11/1, 11/2 and 12/1 respectively. The bullet heads be collectively marked as MAT Exhibit I and the label be marked as MAT Exhibit I/1. The Four empty cartridges be collectively marked as MAT Exhibit II and the label be marked as MAT Exhibit II/1. The signature of PW 20 in the label kept with empty cartridges be marked as MAT Exhibit II/1a. The signature of PW 20 in the label kept with the bullet heads be marked as MAT Exhibit I/1a. The signature of PW 21 in the label kept with empty cartridges be marked as MAT Exhibit II/1b.

At this stage Ld. PP submits that 12.09.2024 & 13.09.2024 are fixed for examination of three witnesses and as all the three witnesses have been examined today, the schedule fixed on 13.09.2024 be canceled.

To **22.11.2024** for appearance, production of the accused person and further evidence.

Sd/-
(Debabrata Kundu)
Additional Sessions Judge
Nabadwip, Nadia

