

S.C.94/2022

CIS 94/2022, CNR No.WBND05-000-432-2021, J.O. Code. WB00728

Order No.39

Dated 31.07.2025

Accused Samir Kumar Halder has been produced from JC and remanded back to JC. Accused Laltu Ghosh on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Witness Arpan Kumar Kar has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged as PW33. On his evidence his authorization letter, letter of the then Alt. Nodal Officer of Vodafone Idea Ltd. Dated 27.06.2023, CDR consisting of 65 pages, certificate u/s 65B of the Indian Evidence Act and the SDR along with one certificate u/s 65B of the Indian Evidence Act have been marked as Exbt.22, Exbt.23, Exbt.24(coll.), Exbt.25 and Exbt.26(coll.) respectively.

Witness Harendra Nath Singh of FSL has been examined, cross examined through Video Conferencing and discharged as PW34. On his evidence his report dated 02.11.2022 along with forwarding to the Serology Division dated 12.10.2022 has been marked as Exbt.27(coll.). Examination of the witness has been done in compliance with the V.C. Rules framed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

As both the witnesses have been examined today, on submission of Ld. P.P-in-charge, schedule fixed on 01.08.2025 is hereby canceled.

Fix 11.09.2025 for appearance, production and evidence.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-

ASJ, Nabadwip, Nadia.

Sd/-

ASJ, Nabadwip, Nadia.