

**Sessions Case No. 94/2022**

**CIS Registration No. 94/2022    CNR No. WBND05-000432-2022**

Order no. 48

Dated: 13.03.2026

Today is fixed for bringing necessary order, i.d. consideration of charge against accused Alok Prabhu @ Alay Gobinda Das @ Alak Kumar Sarkar @ Alope Kumar Sarkar & accused Abbas Ali Sk @ Akash, production of accused Samir Kumar Halder and appearance of rest three accused persons. Accused Alok Prabhu @ Alay Gobinda Das @ Alak Kumar Sarkar and Abbas Ali Sk @ Akash must remain present on next date.

In view of order no. 984 – R (JS) dated 23.02.2026 of the Hon'ble High Court Calcutta corresponding to order no. 83 dated 23.02.2026 of the Ld. District Judge, Nadia regular PO is on SIR duty.

I am in charge of this court in view of aforesaid order.

Accused Samir Kumar Halder is produced from JC and remanded to JC till 16.04.2026.

Accused Laltu Ghosh and Abbas Ali Sk @ Akash on CB are present by filing hazira.

One accused namely Alok Prabhu @ Alay Gobinda Das @ Alak Kumar Sarkar @ Alope Kumar Sarkar is absent by petition praying for time on the ground stated therein, which is considered and allowed on the basis of the order of the Hon'ble Court in CRR 5595 of 2025 filed by firisti.

Let the document filed by the accused be kept with the record.

To **16.04.2026** for bringing necessary order, i.d. consideration of charge against accused Alok Prabhu @ Alay Gobinda Das @ Alak Kumar Sarkar @ Alope Kumar Sarkar & accused Abbas Ali Sk @ Akash, production of accused Samir Kumar Halder and appearance of rest three accused persons. Accused Alok Prabhu @ Alay Gobinda Das @ Alak Kumar Sarkar and Abbas Ali Sk @ Akash must remain present on next date.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge  
Nabadwip, Nadia  
(In-charge)

