

S.C.94/2022

CIS 94/2022, CNR No.WBND05-000-432-2022, J.O. Code. WB00766

Order No.52

Dated 09.06.2026

Today is fixed for order from the Hon'ble High Court and consideration of charge against accused Alok Prabhu @ Alay Gobinda Das @ Alak Kumar Sarkar @ Aloke Kumar Sarkar & accused Abbas Ali Sk @ Akash, production of accused Samir Kumar Halder and appearance of rest three accused persons.

Accused **Samir Kumar Halder** has been produced from JC. Accused **Laltu Ghosh, Abbas Ali Sk and Alok Prabhu @ Alay Gobinda Das @ Alak Kumar Sarkar @ Aloke Kumar Sarkar** on court bail are present by filing hazira.

None appears on behalf of the prosecution.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Alok Prabhu @ Alay Gobinda Das @ Alak Kumar Sarkar @ Aloke Kumar Sarkar prays for an accommodation in view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court dated 15.05.2026 in connection with CRR 5595/2025, dated 24.04.2026.

I have heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused. Perused the petition and the order of the Hon'ble High Court. In view of the letter and spirit of the order of the Hon'ble Court the prayer for accommodation is hereby allowed.

To **02.07.2026** for order of the Hon'ble High Court and consideration of charge against accused Alok Prabhu @ Alay Gobinda Das @ Alak Kumar Sarkar @ Aloke Kumar Sarkar & accused Abbas Ali Sk @ Akash, production of accused Samir Kumar Halder and appearance of rest three accused persons.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-

ASJ, Nabadwip, Nadia.

Sd/-

ASJ, Nabadwip, Nadia.